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RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.26

INTRODUCTION

These release notes outline the enhancements introduced in DRIVE Version 3.0.25 and DRIVE
Version 3.0.26.

Please take the time to read these notes and apply the update.

If you have any queries, please contact support at support@relate-software.com or call
+353 1 4597800 ROI or +44 871 284 3446 (UK).

The following program changes have been requested from both user feedback and internal
quality control reviews. If you have any further changes you would like to see in DRIVE CRM &
Practice Management, please send an email to enhancements@relate-software.com

IMPORTANT

Backup your database before running the update.
Relate Software recommend that you take regular backups of your database

to minimise any loss of data.

(®
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RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

REPORTS

|WIP TRANSACTION LISTING NEW COLUMNS

We have added two new columns, [Supplier Code] and [Supplier Name] to the available
columns in the WIP Transaction Listing Report.

To add these columns to the Report, [Open] the report and from Column Selection you can tick
these two new columns.

Note: these new columns will be filled for linked outlay transactions only.

]

Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help

REPORTS

[ ﬁ Standard Reports

b [ Client Reports

b [ Sales & Marketing

[ ﬁ Client Account Repaor
I [ Deadline Managemen
> [ staff Reports

4 |55 WIP Reports

i IR

b 3 Mominal Reports
b [ Finandial Reports

o Report Setup

Report Name

Report Layout

Report Source

WIP Transaction Listing
Default WIP Transaction Listing. Rpt

WIP Transaction Listing

- Other Selections

- Cost Cenire Details Outstanding
el | WIP Transaction | - Dates Cost Amount
E WIP Code List - Client Details Cost Net
[E] WP Summary -+ Job Details Cost VAT
[E] wiP Trial Balance -----[IZ_Jﬂqer EEEHSD il Cost Gross
- Transaction Details
[E] wP Ledger - Other Information Activity
[E] wiIP Journals Motes

[Z] wiIP Control Repo Chargeable/Mon-Chargeable
[Z] ndirect Expense . Column Settings Client Department

I ﬁ Fees Reports - Sort By Job Department

b 5 Supplier Reports - Riepart Settings Job Partner Code

1+ [ Bank and Cash Repor - Feport Font Settings Job Partner Name

Job Manager Code
Job Manager Name

b 3 workflow Managemen Job Lead Staff Code
[ Other Reports Job Lead Staff Name
’ i Passed
Job Type

v Supplier Code
v Supplier Name

Reset

Preview

QK

Cancel

Supplier Code and Supplier Name in [WIP Transaction Listing] and [WIP Transaction Listing By Staff]

21
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RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

H H= Relate Softw Limited
WIP Transaction Listing ate are Limi
Date From: 01/01/2017
Date To: 31/12/2017
Date Type ChentCode  StaffCode WIP Code WIP Description Rate Amount AmountFupplierCode 5||pp.ierName|
Allocated
02/08/2017 Expense ABB-CLS cL D200 External Tax Advice 3,759.40 POUDDZ POUND Supplier

3,759.40 0.00

New columns [Supplier Code] and [Supplier Name] on WIP Transaction Listing Report

WIP Transaction Listing By Staff Relate Software Limited
Date From: 01/01/2017
Date To: 31/12/2017 /
Date Type Client Code Job Code StaffCode WIP Code WIP Description Amount AmonntFn pplier Code Supplier Name |
Allocated
02/08/2017  Expense ABB-CLS ALUD cL D200 External Tax Advice 3,759.40 POUOO POUND Supplier
Grand Total 3,75040 0.00

New columns [Supplier Code] and [Supplier Name] on WIP Transaction Listing By Staff Report

31
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RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

CLIENT JOB PLAN REPORT NEW COLUMNS

We have added three new columns to the Client Job Plan Report, [Charge Out Rate], [Budget

WIP Value] and [Variance Value].

‘ REPORTS

[ ﬁ Standard Reports

4 (5 Client Reports
[E] dlient Listing
[E] client Balances
[E] client Fees Balan
[E] dlient Credit Con
[E] client Referrals
[E] dlient Contacts S
[Z] client Contact Del
El Prospect Contact]
El Contact Contact
[E] client wiP Analyg
[E] dlient Details
[E] dlient Statistics
[E] client WIP Ledge
[E] client Communica
[E] client Communica
E
[E] client Fees Ledge
[E] client Aged wiP
[E] client Aged Debt
[E] client WIP Recon
[E] dlient Biling Reco
[E] client Debtors Re|
[E] client Profitability
[E] dlient Fees Turng
[E] client Bill Allocatid
[E] write-Off Report
[E] 3ob Listing

0 Report Setup

B

Report Name
Report Layout

Report Source

Client Job Plan

Default Client Job Plan.Rpt

Client Job Plan

1
2
3

Cost Centre Details

SIS SIS

Waork

Description

Budgeted Fees

Budgeted WIP

Planned Start

Planned Finish

Flanned Days

Actual Start

Actual Finish

Actual Days

Over/Under

Actual Units

Planned Units

Estimated Units to Completion
Variance
Chargeout Rate
Budget WIP Value
Actual WIP Value
Variance Value
MNotes

3 New fields in client Job Plan

Reset Preview O

Cancel

[=] Books In Report

To add these columns to the Report, [Open] the report and from Column Selection you can tick

these new columns.

Client Job Plan 3 Columns intreduced in Client Job Plan Relate Software Limited
4
Sort By 1.: Client Code
Sort By 2.: Job Code
r ]
Code MName Budgeted WP Planned Stat  Planned Finish Planned ActualStart Over/Under | Chargeout Budget WIP Variance
Days Rate Value Value

070001HD Demontration Business. L 1

MFLRMS001L Financial Planning
Le Laurence JPyzer 540.00 12/11/2014 14112014 3 -3 20.00 540.00 -540.00
Total for 540.00 3 3 540.00 -540.00
MFLRM3001L
Financial Planning
Total for070001MD 540.00 3 3 540.00 -540.00
Demontration
Business
‘ABB-CLS ABB Researdch Centre

AUD Audit
P Laurence JPyzer 570.00 07/03/2017 08/03/2017 2 2 19.00 570.00 -480.00
CHR Clare Rimmer 1,140.00 14/03/2017 16/03/2017 3 3 38.00 1,140.00 -1,080.00
P Laurence JPyzer 570.00 06/03/2017 08/03/2017 3 3 19.00 570.00 -480.00
iTotal for AUD Audit 2,280.00 8 8 228000 -2,040.00

BKP Bookkeeping
Le Laurence JPyzer 360.00 05/09/2017 06/09/2017 2 18.00 360.00 -360.00
Total for BKP 360.00 2 2 360.00 -360.00
B ookkesping
Total for ABB-CLS 2,640.00 10 10 2,640.00 -2,400.00
{ABB Research Centre
Grand Total 3,180.00 13 13 3,180.00 -2,940.00

4|
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RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

SIP 9 REPORT - DETAILS OF UNASSIGNED ENTRIES

We have added a tick box to the SIP 9 Report to allow you to show the details of unassigned
entries ONLY, if required.

Note: the [Include Detail of Unassigned Entries Only] tick box will be enabled only if you tick
the [Detailed] tick box.

‘ REPORTS

Report Name
[E] staff Access Levels
[E] staff Details Summary
[E] staff Personal Details
[E] staff Details
[E] staff statistics

© 5IP 9 Report - X

Main Selections  Advanced Selections

Cost Centre

Cost Centre -

Dates

Date From 01/01/2017 - Date To 31/12/2017 -

Period From Period To

Client

Client From ~ | Client To - (=
Job

Job From -~ JobTo -

Others Detailed must be ticked to

Staff From enable the new option v StaffTo M
WIP From v WIPTo -

Indude Unpassed Time

Detailed @l Indude Detail of Unassigned Entries Only
F 3

Print Close

=[S MO Y rEd e DEEN REPOTT
[E] Performance Report Option included in SIP 9 Report to show unassigned entries
[E] staffRecovery

E

PR TRTY LN e,

Database : Drive_LIP v3.0.25 08/02/2019 01:46:38 PM D

SIP 9 Report Relate Software

Date From : 01/01/2017
Date To: 72017
Client From : Clarke Cosmetics Limited
Client To: Clarke Cosmetics Limited

WIP Category Director Director Senior Senior Manager Manager Senior Senior Administr Administra Support Support Unassign Unassign
Units Value Manager Manager Units Value Administrator Administrator atorUnits torValue (Other) (Other) Units Value
Units Value Units Value Units Value
Administration and 2.00 20.00
Planning

Dite Client Code  Client Name

-
(=x

Staff Code  Staff Name WIP Code WIP Description Uni Ra mo

26/07/2017 Clarke Cosmetics Limited

9

JW JulieWilliamson REP Reporis 2.00 10.00 20.
20.

204

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.00 198.00 0.00 0.00 162.00  2,507.50
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RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

OUTLAY REPORT NEW COLUMN

We have added a new column for [Job Department] to the Outlay Report and an option to
filter by Job Department.

To add this column to the Report, [Open] the report and from Column Selection you can tick

the new column.

9 Report Setup

B

Report Name Outlay Report
ReportLayout Default Outlay Repaort.Rpt
Report Source Outiay Report
- Dates | Date
- Client Details ¥| Debit
- Job Details V| Credit
Other Details | Client Code
Column Selr:c-n Client Name
- Column Settings Job Code
- Sort By
- Report Settings Job
~-Report Font Settings | | ¥ EXPense Ref. No.
+| Expense Date
+'| Amount
¥ OQutstanding
v Batthlo. o1 Department column under the Column Selection
| Created By
Client Partner Code
Client Partner Name
Client Manager Code
Client Manager Mame
Client Lead Staff Code
Client Lead Staff Name
' Job Department

Reset Preview Ok Cancel

To Filter the Report by Job Department, click the ‘Department’

appropriate Job department.

[E] client Commun)
[E client Commun)

[REPORTS
Report Name

1 £ Standard Reports | (@) Outlay Report - x
4 5 ClientReports

=] GientListing | Méin Selections

[E] CientBalances - -

[E] dlient Fees Bal

=] Client creditc{ Date From 01/01/2016 - Date To 31122016 -

[E] centReferrall  period From Period To

[E ClentContacty .

[F client Cantact

=] Prospect Cont{  ClientFrom ~ | Client To M

[Z] ContactContal Business Type ~ | Entity Type -

[E client WP Ang Status - .

[Z] diient Details -

[E] Cient Statistic{ Manager | Lead Staff M

[E] cientwP Ledi  gfice + | Department -

Client Group -

[Z] lient Job Plan| = Job

[E] Client Debtors

[F] Client Fees Tur
[E clientEill Alloca
[Z] write-Off Repq
[F] b Listing

[E] Books In Rep

[E] ClientwPReq Outstanding Orly  Bookkeeping
[E] CientBilingRe | ed Outlay Orly

] Clentprofia Transacion Type | oo

[Z] Client Fees Le | Department | -]

[F client Aged w1 Accounts =
Expense Type

(2] Cientagedng R EMEETYR Audit

Corporate Tax
Insolvency
Management Consultancy

Select the Department drop down under Job

v Purchase Credit Note
v Bil hd

Preview Print Close

dropdown and select the

6l

Relate Software

(®



RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

Relate Demo Data Limited
Outlay Report
Date From: 01/12/2018
Date Ta: 31f12/2018
Department : Audit
SortBy 1.: Date
Doc No. Ref. No. Type Date Debit Credit Client Expense Ref_ Expense Amount  Outstanding Job Department
Code No. Date

5 5 Furchase 04/12/2018 132.00 NBOD1 5 04/12/2018 55.00 Audit

Invoice
5 5 Furchase 04/12/2018 132.00 NBODL 5 04/12/2018 55.00 Audit

Invoice

110.00 0.00

NEW RECURRING RECEIPT REPORT

We have introduced a new Recurring Receipts Report under the Bank and Cash Reports.

‘ REPORTS

Report Name

[ ﬁ Standard Reports
[ ﬁ Client Reports
[ ﬁ Sales & Marketing
[ ﬁ Client Account Reports
[ ﬁ Deadline Management
b 3 staff Reports
b 3 WIP Reports
[ ﬁ Fees Reports
[ ﬁ Supplier Reports
45

El Lodgements Listing

El Receipts Discounts Listing

El Payment Listing

El Linked Outlay Payments List

[E] Bark to Bank Transfers

[E] Bank Reconciiation Report

El Recurring Payments
wlf=| Recurring Receipts
[ ﬁ Mominal Reports
[ ﬁ Financial Reports
[ ﬁ Workflow Management
[ ﬁ Other Reports

New Recurring Receipts Reports under Bank and Cash Reports

e wc%@ERM%@

o B

© DRIVE (Version 2.0) - x
File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help
‘BRE
- Y
I
© Recuring Receipts - m} X

Recurring Receipls

Relate Software Limited

ost Cenlre :
iz On Dale

PART  Fartnershiz
3122017

;Date Chent Name: Net Amount

T Descrpbon

VAT Amourt  Gross Amount

50000
50000
50000

1610272015

1810272015

5000
0.0
50000

150000

150000

71 Relate Software




RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

CLIENT WIP RECONCILIATION REPORT - INDIVIDUAL STAFF SELECTION

We have added Staff From/Staff To as a filter option to the Client WIP Reconciliation Report.
Show Recovery Report will be enabled if you select the same Staff From and Staff To.

Note: this option is applicable to the Report Type By Staff only. This will show you the
transaction details of how it is calculated on a pro-rata basis.

@ DRIVE (Version 3.0 .
File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help

U B wiis J_L
= s

DRIVE Desktop
[7] My Tasks

[ Time Manager

| Timesheets

[Z] Expenses

| REPORTS

@ Client WIP Reconciliation

Report Type By Client
Use Original Date

Report For

Main Selections | Other Information

Show Recovery Report

v

DRIVE Desktop

Indude Accrued WIP in the Overall WIP Billed

My Communications T

Document Management goblEcan v | 1obTa -

Job Status -
Deadline Management

9 Partner - Manager -

Marketing Lead Staff v | Office -

Department -
Dashboards

Job Type -
Workflow Management Others

Staff From CHR  Clare Rimmer ~ | Staff To SE  Susan Edwards * ... |
WIP Ledger Sort By I
Fees Ledger 1. Client Code - DisplayHeading v Total +  Page Break

2. {Mone) - DisplayHeading Total Page Break
Purchase LEdger 3. {Mone) - DisplayHeading Total Page Break

-

Bank and Cash New field added [Staff From] to [Staff To] Preview Print Close
Mominal Lsdosr I = IohTi=fing

The Show Recovery Report tick box is only enabled if selecting the same Client From/Client To.

This option is applicable for Report Type other than By Staff. You can see the detail
transactions for the Client or Job.

Note: Any other combination of Report Type except [By Staff] and [Staff Selection] i.e. [Staff
From] to [Staff To], the calculation will not be on pro-rata basis. The report will be based on the
actual data posted against that staff. The calculation will be on a pro-rata basis when the report
type is [By Staff].

8| Relate Software @



RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

CLIENT & CONTACT DATABASE

|BANKER DETAILS - NEW BIC, IBAN AND MANDATE ID FIELDS

We have added 3 new fields in the contact type Banker details.

BIC [Bank Identifier Code]
IBAN [International Bank Account Number]

Mandate ID [Unique Reference number]

© DRIVE (Version 3.0) - X
File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help
‘DTS e o & B3 & o & « @0 B -
. - =2 L — by Ty [ =" 1 -
L' m (=l . RS T ] —ﬁ" ‘. = =l L@ ) _r@ d | 4]
DRIVE Desl{@ Add Contact Details - Banker %
[] My Tasks JUOTE AMO...
Bank Name Bank of Ireland - - Phone 0.00 ~
F‘@ Time Manager r 0.00
. Branch Name Mobile L -
|y Timesheets I 0.00
Sort Code Fax 1 Yo
3 E . L !
Hpenses File As Bank of Ireland | M E-Mail H 0.00
* Position - Web L I 0.00
LiliElal e More... 0.00
0.00
My Communig Account Name 000
Account Number :
Document Ma Send E-Mails V| [ 0.00
BIC 0.00
IBAN Synchronise with iPhone £00.00
Deadline Manz L
Mandate ID | 0.00
Markeﬁng Acknowledgement - Contact 1 = 0:00
0.00
Bank Repl - - . |
hboards ank Reply Position 0.00
Bank Letter Sent v Contact 2 = 0.00
Workflow Mar| : : iti . 0.00
BIC, IBAN and Mandate ID in Banker Details Busito 000
Notes L :
WIP Ledger || — Add 0.00
N L
i 0.00
Business w L
Fees Ledger 0.00
. 0.00 7
Purchase Led
Town/Ci . Statutory Contact Partner
Bank and Casl 3
County M Feedback Contact izer 2
Nominal Ledg: Post Code gers 5
Country - P Z
Client Account 21
1 u GDPR oK Cancel H
l Laurence JPyze.— ey — — — 0:23:17 [3

9l Relate Software Q



RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

CONTACT DETAILS - NEW ADD, EDIT, DELETE & SEARCH ICONS

We have added Add, Edit, Delete and Search icons in All Communications Types; Phone, SMS,

Fax, E-Mail, Document and Memos.

The new icons have been added to the [Select Contact Details] window.

If you have already selected the [Client] from the Communication window, click on the
[Contact] hyperlink. The [Select Contact Details] window will have the new icons.

© New E-Mail Message
B Q

Show All Folders
Expand All Folders

BB )

EEGF 0w

From Test@relate-infotech.com  (test)

Motes 2% ‘-;.- Communication

Priarity Mormal -

o

| Tvpe -

« |

| Status

@ Select Contact Details

[ @i Q

MNAME

ADDRESS

[Add], [Edit], [Delete] and [Search] icons on [Select Contact Details pop up]

» edon

® Client
Contact
Prospect
Supplier

Send to History [

A~

Note: If your client name is not selected and you click on the [Contact] hyperlink, the [Select
Contact Name & Details] will appear on your screen.

101
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RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

DEADLINE MANAGEMENT

|CLIENT AND STAFF DEADLINE DIARY - NEW ‘'MARK AS COMPLETED” OPTION

We have added an option [Mark as Completed] in [Client Deadline Diary] and [Staff
Deadline Diary]. This new option will allow you to change the deadline status to completed in a

single click.

To access this option right click on the outstanding deadline record and click on [Mark as

Completed].

‘ CLIENT DEADLIMNE DIARY

Client ABB Research Centre [ABB-CLS]

[& ez ]

I

DATE DEADLINE THE YE... THEAN..  DUE STATUS |COMP... DURAT... STAFF NOTES
4

.. Financial Year Start 0Day Completed | 20/09... L
4 Do

.. Finandal Year Start 763 Day... Outstan... M
4 Do

... Finanial Yr=-=+-* 408 Day... Outstan... LP
4 D ' Open

... Finandial 11 39 Days ... Outstan... LP

)

4| D~ 1] Delete

... Finandial 11 326Days  Outstan... LP
4] 0= = pi

. Financal Y| [0 FPrint §52Days  Outstan... LP

[Mark as Completed] will change the Outstanding Status to Completed.

You will be asked to confirm that you want to change the outstanding deadline status to
Completed, and it will be updated with today as the completed date.

‘ CLIENT DEADLINE DIARY

Client ABB Research Centre [ABB-CLS]

DATE DEADLINE THEYE... | THEAN... DUE STATUS  COMP... DURAT... STAFF NOTES
4| D
.. Finandal Year Start 0Day Completed | 20/09... LP
4 D..
.. Finandal Year Start 765 Day... Outstan... LM
4 D
.. Finandal Year Start 408 Day... Outstan... LP
4 D..
| e e N ™ A,
4 D..
.. Finandal Yea| Confirm LIP
4 D..
+ Finandal Yes LP

o Do you want to change the Deadline Status to Completed?

I

To confirm click on [Yes]. The [Outstanding] status will change to [Completed]

1l Relate Software



RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

CLIENT AND STAFF DEADLINE DIARY - NEW FIND OPTION

We have introduced a new [Find] option on the [Client Deadline Diary] and [Staff Deadline
Diary] Toolbars in [Deadline Management].

) DRIVE (Version 3.0)

— *
File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help
= T
— 1] = =l |B 1 Type [al ~] Status [al -
| [ % |4 B
Deadline Manageme Find FNT DEADLINE DIARY
28, Client Deadine Diary Client ABB Research Centre [ABB-CLS]
& Staff Deadline Diary DATE DEADLIME THE YE... THE AN... DUE STATUS  COMP... DURAT... STAFF NOTES
4| Do
.. Finandal Year Start 0 Day Completed | 20/09... LIP
[Find] option in Toolbar 4| D...
e .. Finandal Year Start 762 Day... Qutstan... LM
DRIVE Deskt: gl
il .. | Financial Year Start 408 Day... | Outstan... LIP
My C e 4 D..
3 (RN e DTS 39 Days ... QOuistan... LIP
M £ 4| Do
HITEE L EIC AT .. Finandal Year Start 326 Days  Quistan... LIP
Deadine M t 10
ELIEREEHIED .. Finandal Year Start 892Days  Quistan... LIP
Marketing

CHANGE STAFF MEMBERS ASSIGNED TO DEADLINES

From the [Client Deadline Date Setup] under [Workflow/ Deadline] from the [Tools] menu,

if you change the Staff, the existing staff will be replaced by the new staff. The old staff will be
removed.

Note: this change is applicable to [Outstanding] and [Completed] Deadlines.

12 | Relate Software @



RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

OTHER

|DATA MINING - REMOVE DUPLICATES OPTION

In [Marketing], [Data Mining], we have added a ‘Remove Duplicate’ icon

) Data Mining O >
2 peE e Rad
E "" ﬂg . | ' o[ U4 ﬁ o
Budget Summary Mailing 20018 Remove Duplicate |

When you click on this option, you will be given the list of columns from which you want to
remove duplicates, select as appropriate and click [OK].

© cuery O s
HEZ
L |
Detsils | GDP| @ Data Mining O w
H2ESEeGH E (X
L 2 &
Descriptig e >
Query Gro ) Remove Duplicate X |
. . . [LE
Source of To delete duplicate values, select one or more column that contain duplicate I .
Select All Unselect All i
Indude Al | | | To delete d.upllcate.
= values un-tick the field
Indude Cr you want to remove
GEEE ad from [Remove Duplicate]
Date Last| yaME "
pop up.
FILEAS Ll
Last Run
TITLE o
MNumber of FIRSTNAME Ld Demonstation
MIDDLEMAME b
LASTHNAME bl
SUFFIX Ll
GENDER v .
FORMALSALUTATION b 4
INFORMALSALUTATION b
CLIENTTYPE bl
| ENTITYTYPE Ld e Clie
FIRST_ADDRESS1 o Clie
/ FIRST_ADDRESS2 v Cie
FIRST_ADDRESS3 b Clie
FIRST_ADDRESS4 bl
FIRST CTTY v T Clie
oK | | Cancel
Sup|
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CREDIT NOTES NEW OPTION TO E-MAIL

We have added an option to email [Credit Notes] similar to how you can currently email bills
under the Fees Ledger section.

To [E-Mail] the credit note, right click on the Credit Note, select [Print Credit Note] and click on
the [E-Mail] option.

CREDIT NOTES
DATE CR. NOT...  REF.NO. CLIENT JOB - MNET VAT g
31/01/2018  DRAFT/O... 3 ABC Corporatio...  Audit 500.00 87.50
0 Print Credit Note *
Template Credit Note RTF v
Use OfficeAddress v
OfficeAddress Business Address -
ClientAddress Business Address -
Date Format dMMfyyyy M
Number Format 123,456.00 -
Use Client Currency v
Print Credit Note
Update Credit Note
® Re-generate Document
+ Include Client Name & Bill No. in E-Mail Subject
| E-Mail | Preview Print Cancel

©
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|NOMINAL ACCOUNTS - HEADINGS IN BOLD

For easier visibility the nominal account headers are now in bold.

‘ NOMINAL ACCOUNTS
Show  All Accounts v Expand Al Collapse Al Cost Centre  Combined -
DESCRIFTION DEBIT CREDIT COMPARATIVE

y I 7 S Y=Y <
0.00 370.00 -250.00
=] 0001 Fees 0.00 370.00 -250.00
El 0002 Fees - Subcontract 0.00 0.00 0.00
E 0003 Fees - special 0.00 0.00 0.00
[E] 0251 Commission receivable 0.00 0.00 0.00
[E] 0411 Directors' service fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
[E] 0451 Disbursements recoverable 0.00 0.00 0.00
E 0491 Stock sales 0.00 0.00 0.00
El 0571 Other income 0.00 0.00 0.00
[E] 0771 Rent receivable 0.00 0.00 0.00
[=] 0812 Fees receivable 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 4,840.00
[5] 0901 Opening stock 0.00 0.00 0.00
El 0910 Purchases 0.00 0.00 4,840.00
E 0911 Closing stock 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 | 30 Distribution Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00
1001 Wages and salaries (exd. NI) 0.00 0.00 0.00
El 1002 Directors' remuneration 0.00 0.00 0.00
El 1012 Employer's NI contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00
El 1013 Directors' pension costs 0.00 0.00 0.00
El 1023 Staff pension costs 0.00 0.00 0.00
[E] 1024 Directors' fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
[E] 1034 Compensation for loss of office 0.00 0.00 0.00
[E] 1035 Pensions paid to former directors 0.00 0.00 0.00
El 1036 Sums paid to third parties 0.00 0.00 0.00
[E] 1037 Directors' long-term incentive sche... 0.00 0.00 0.00
El 1047 Operating lease rentals - land & blds 0.00 0.00 0.00
El 1048 Rent payable 0.00 0.00 0.00

E 1049 Rates 0.00 0.00 0.00 «
10,911.04 10,911.04 0.00
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CONTACT TO CLIENT CONVERSION

If you change a [Contact or Prospect] in DRIVE to a [Client], then you will now be given an

option to integrate that Client with Relate Company Secretary.

Fees Ledger

JobPlans L

inks

General Practice Other Information Jobs WIP Ledger Recurring Jobs Communications =~ Contacts
= Client/Prosped Client Fhone
Send E-Mails v Synchronise with iPhone Mabile
= Entity Type Company Limited By Shares - Fax
* Client Code MLOODOS1 E-Mail
Other Ref. Web
Company No. VAT Nol @ DRIVE Integration *
CT Ref. PAYE Re Create this Client in Relate Company Secretary.
= Business Name McCarthy & Associates Create this Client in Keytime Personal Tax.

File As McCarthy & Assodiates Create this Client in Keytime Corporation Tax.
Name Create this Client in IRIS Accounts Production.
Group
— Addresses Source
Business ~ Campaign
Referred By
Original Partner
Town/Ci - Take On Date
County - Business Type
Post Code Year-End
Country - Annual Return Date

(in dd/mm format)
(in dd/mm format)

Integration with Company Secretary appears when [Contact/ Prospect] changed to [Client]

-
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MAKING TAX DIGITAL

| OVERVIEW

HMRC have mandated the use of Making Tax Digital services to digitally record transactions and
submit VAT returns for VAT periods commencing on or after 1st April 2019. This means that all
VAT-registered businesses with taxable turnover above the VAT threshold will be required to
submit VAT returns digitally.

To ensure you are compliant, we have introduced a new feature which will enable you to
digitally file VAT Returns using MTD services for your practice.

SIGNING UP WITH HMRC FOR MAKING TAX DIGITAL

In order to use Making Tax Digital services users must register with HMRC. For further
information see HMRC's detailed guidance at https://www.gov.uk/guidance/sign-up-for-making-
tax-digital-for-vat.

Once you have registered with HMRC for MTD you will not be able to file a VAT Return using
the old method. Only register with HMRC when you are ready to file using MTD services.

You should ensure that you have signed up at least a week before you intend filing your next
VAT return. Note in particular that if you are currently paying VAT by direct debit, you cannot
sign up in the 7 working days leading up to, or the 5 working days after your VAT Return is due.

Step 1: To setup this new feature from within DRIVE, go to [Tools], [Settings], [General],
[Practice Details] and enter

1. the Country of Incorporation, which must be United Kingdom or Northern Ireland and
2. The VAT Registration Number (VRN) of the practice

You will then be able to access 'VAT Returns' on the left panel under the desktop module. From
here you will also be able to access the old version of the VAT Return (if the last finalised VAT
Return end date is less than 31st March 2019). In all other cases old VAT Returns can be viewed
using the Reports module.

17| Relate Software @


https://www.gov.uk/guidance/sign-up-for-making-tax-digital-for-vat
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/sign-up-for-making-tax-digital-for-vat

RELEASE NOTES FOR DRIVE VERSION 3.0.25 & 26

@ Settings b
=3 - Practice Details

Practice Details

E-E57 Staff Practice Name Relate Software Limited
..... E Codes
----- E Default ValuesMandatory Fields dies=ss
----- [E] other Information Business Albany House,
----- [E] E-MailfsMs settings 14 shute End
----- [Z] piary Wokingham Phone  0870-1234-12345673
=-E5 Clients ]
..... [ Codes _ Mohile  0044-7815 067852
----- [Z] Default ValuesMandatory Fields Tovin/Ci Fax 0870-1234-12345678
----- [E] other Information County Berkshire v ]
..... [Z] Document Path nostCode |nom oo E-Mail  info@relate-software.c
ost Code
2+ Jobs Web www.relate-software. c
""" 5] Codes ol Country United Kingdom - e

----- E Default ValuesMandatory Fields
----- [E] other Information

-5 WIP Ledger

..... E Setup

----- [E] control/Default Codes

----- [Z] Expense Control Setup

-7 Fees Ledger el VAT Number 205352695
----- [Z] BilljCredit Note Setup

----- [E] Draft Biling Setup

----- [Z] Billjcredit Note Template
..... [E] Lodgement/Receipt Setup VRN must be registered with HMRC
----- [E] Interest Calculation

-5 Purchase Ledger

----- [E] supplier Codes

----- [E] supplier Default Values/Mandatory Fields

----- [E] supplier Other Information

----- [E] Purchase Invoice/Cr. Note

----- [E] supplier Document Path

=127 Nominal hd

Default Currency GBP  GBP Pound -

oK Cancel

AUTHORISATION PROCESS

Step 2: Is the Authorisation process. To setup the Authorisation select 'VAT Returns' from the
[DRIVE Desktop].

DRIVE Desktop

L_l My Diary
[C] My Tasks

F‘@ Time Manager

l;é Timesheets

[ Expenses

% Client & Contact Database
[ Jobs

D staff

ﬂ Staff Holiday/Leave

@ Job Plans

&| Reports

Accounts

A Alerts
@ Books In
l:j‘ Quotes
5 Budget

B coer Events

ES VAT Returns ]

(®
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You will be notified that you are being redirected to HMRC website where you will need to
follow the prompts to authorise DRIVE to interact with HMRC on your behalf.

Information hod

o You are being redirected to HMR.C website. Please follow the on-screen instructions.

Select [OK].

Authority to interact with HMRC on
your behalf

DRIVE needs permission to interact with HMRC on your behalf. To grant
this authority, you'll need to:

1. Sign in to your Government Gateway account.

2. Enter the 6 digit access code we'll send to your mobile phone,
landline or other device.

3. You might need to confirm who you are by answering some security
questions on, for example, your passport, P60 or other documents.

4. Grant authority for this software to interact with HMRC on your
behalf.

This authority will last for 18 months. You can remove this authority at
any time.

If you’re an agent

To use the Making Tax Digital APIs, sign in with the user ID and password
for your agent services account.

To use the APIs that pre-populate a Self Assessment return, sign in with
the account that's enrolled for Self Assessment for Agents -it’s the same
account you use to access the HMRC agent portal.

Select [Continue] after reading all of the relevant details.
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Signin

Enter your User credentials to sign in.

User ID | |

Password | |

Problems signingin

Don't have User credentials &

Enter your [User ID] and [Password] and click on [Sign in] to continue. These details are your
Agent/Business ID and Password as provided by HMRC, please contact HMRC directly for any
queries relating to your User ID or Password.

Authority to interact with HMRC on
your behalf

The DRIVE software application is requesting to do the following:

* View your VAT information
+ Change your VAT information

It will be able to do the above for 18 months from when you grant
authority.

Grant authority

You are now ready to grant DRIVE authorisation to interact with HMRC. Select [Grant

authority] to continue.

Authorisation will be granted and an Authorisation code will appear. Select [Copy].

Authorisation granted

Copy the authorisation code below and paste it into DRIVE when prompted.

befee258743d4074952ad/bea8f14cdb

Once you have copied it, close this window.
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Return to DRIVE, a window requesting the authorisation code will appear, click into the field and
right-click and select [Paste].

) Enter HMRC Authorisation Code x
re la te Enter HMRC Authorisation Code
saf tware Gefee258743d4074952ad 7headf 14cds|
Ok s

Then select [OK].

When Authorisation has been granted DRIVE will make a call to HMRC, requesting all
outstanding VAT liabilities and obligations from HMRC for the practice. You will be notified
when this action has been completed, select [OK].

o VAT Obligations and Liabilities have been updated

ook |

At all other times VAT obligations and Liabilities will be updated automatically 30 days before
the end of the next VAT period end date. The information returned from HMRC will
automatically be displayed on screen in the VAT Return module. In the example on the next
page you can see 3 separate VAT Periods, two which show as [Fulfilled] and one which is
[Open].

NEW VAT RETURN WINDOW

The new VAT Return window includes the following new columns.

1.

2.

Start Date > This refers to your VAT Return period start date.

End Date - This refers to your VAT Return period end date.

Due Date - This refers to the VAT Return Due Date.

Date Received - This refers to the date HMRC received your VAT Return.

Original Amount - This refers to the VAT Return amount submitted and due to HMRC.

Outstanding Amount > This refers to the outstanding amount still due to HMRC for
the return.
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7. Return Status - This refers to the VAT return status with HMRC. The Status types are:
[Open] or [Fulfilled].

Open indicates that you have a VAT Return due to HMRC for that period

Fulfilled indicates that you have already submitted the return to HMRC and you have
received confirmation from HMRC that it has been received by them.

- e R T P e T e T

SR L D e

DRIVE Desktop [ vaT RETURN
(L) My Diary START DATE END DATE DUE DATE 'DATE RECEIVED ORIGINAL AMOUNT OUTSTANDING AMOUNT RETURN STATUS ]
[ my Taske e )
(R — 1042017 20/06/2017 07/08/2017 0.00 00 Fulfiled

LIt BT LGt 000
[ Temesheets

[ Bperses
R Chent & Contact Databsse:

2.00 Open

NEW ICONS ON THE VAT RETURN WINDOW
The new VAT Return window includes the following new icons.
1. Generate > This option will generate the VAT Return of the highlighted VAT Return.

2. Submit > This option will submit the VAT Return to HMRC of the highlighted VAT
Return.

3. View Return - This option will display the VAT Return Report.
4. VAT Payment - This option will retrieve the VAT payments made to HMRC for VAT.
5. Liability = This option will retrieve the VAT Liabilities recorded by HMRC.

6. Make a Payment - This option will redirect you to the HMRC website where you can
pay your VAT liabilities.

© DRIVE (Version 3.0)

File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help

0 t‘_| é ‘% b & ﬁ % EE @ Irg_llil Yiew |CurrentYearTransacﬁons -

DRIVE Desktop VAT RETURN
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NOTIONAL VAT IN DRIVE

| OVERVIEW

DRIVE has also introduced 'Notional VAT Rates' so as to ensure users can accurately report VAT
due on acquisitions from other EC Member States and VAT reclaimed on purchases and other
inputs from other EC Member States.

SETTING UP NOTIONAL VAT RATES

Step 1: From [Tools], select [Lookup] then select [VAT Rate].

@ Lookups - VAT Rate X

- Mame Tite S
- Office

- Position

- Qualification

- BErvices

- Solicitor

- Staff Categary

- Staff Grade

- Staff Status Click here to open VAT Rate Lookup
- Standard Motes

- Supplier Account Status

- Supplier Cateqaory

- Supplier Type
- Tax Office

- Tawn/Oity Click on the hyperlink to setup the
- VAT Office VAT Rate

- WIP Discount e

Close

Step 2: Click on the hyperlink, all existing VAT Rates will be displayed.

Step 3: Click [Add] to create the notional VAT Rate or [Edit] an existing Zero Rated VAT Code.
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Heading Description
VAT Code Enter a VAT code for Notional VAT.
Description Enter the Description for the VAT code.
VAT Rate (%) For Notional VAT, the VAT Rate percentage must be 0.
Notional VAT Select the VAT rate for the Goods or Services. E.g. for an Irish supplier, the VAT
Code can be 23% as Standard. It can be a reduced rate as well.
@ 6 - VAT Rate
*‘*] | Ma
1 cope DESCRIFTICN RATE (%%) L Sa
A Standard Rate of 17.5% 17.50 _ 27
- Nar on Edit
oM | @ Add 2 VAT Code X
U vaT code N
- Ser [ 25
- Soli _— .
5t Description Motional vaT|
g: VAT Rate (%) 0 df=== This mustbe 0
- 5ta Notional VAT F 23.00% '.4—- Set up the Hﬁtinﬂalvﬁ.]; Rate
- Su
- Su
- Sup oK Cancel
- Tay
- Toy L
VAT 12
VAT 0K Cancel
- W
6 Records

S

40

When posting a transaction where notional VAT is applicable you will use the 0% VAT Code. The

transactions will be posted with 0 VAT.

Notional VAT Rates will only affect the VAT Return, not the posting or nominal code balance.

On the generated VAT Return the VAT on the Purchase Invoice will be calculated at the Notional
VAT Rate (e.g. 20% and will show in box 2 and 4 in the VAT Summary).

On the printed report you will also see the Notional postings.
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NOTIONAL VAT TRANSACTIONS ON REPORTS
The Notional VAT will appear on your VAT Return Report.

The VAT Rate Breakdown section will show you the Notional VAT Code separately, with Totals
for Net, VAT & Gross for all notional VAT transactions.

VAT Return Report pageNo. 1
FromMonth:  July/2017
To Month @ September/2017
Summary
VAT Payable/ (Repayablke) -183.50
AT an SalegOutputs 533.75
‘AT due on acquisitions from other EC Member Sates 0.00
Total VATdue 533.75
AT an Purchases/Inputs 717.25

-183.50

VAT Rate Breakdown : Sales/Outputs
Current Period

VAT Code VAT Description VAT Rate Net VAT Gross
A Standard Rate of 175% 17.50 1,250.00 21875 148875
C Standard Rate of 21% 21.00 1,500.00 315.00 1,815.00
Totals 2,750.00 533.75 3,283.75

VAT Rate Breakdown : Purchases/Inputs
Current Period

WAT Code VAT Description VAT Rate Net VAT Gross
[ Standard Rate of 175% 1750 3,300.00 577.50 387750
D Special Rate of 215% 21.50 650.00 138.75 789.75
N Maotional VAT 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
z Zero Rate 0.00 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00
Totals 6,250.00 717.25 6,967.25

The VAT Input Details section will show you all the individual notional VAT transactions along
with their details [rate, %, doc & ref no's, date, customer/supplier, net, vat and gross amounts].

VAT Return Report Page No. 3
FromMonth = July/2017
ToMonth :  September/2017
VAT Input Details
VAT Rate % Docho. Ref No TransDate Trans Type CustomerCode Customer Name Mom AfC Net VAT Gross
A 17.50 4 02/01f2017  Purchase Invoice AUTOM Automatic Electric Ltd. 7138 500.00 87.50 587.50
A 17.50 5 5 19/07/2017  Purchase Invoice GATD12 Gatsby Antiques (UK) Limited 7138 800.00 140.00 940.00
A 17.50 1 1 01/08/2017  Purchase Invoice GATO12 Gatsby Antiques (LK) Limited 7138 500.00 87.50 587.50
A 17.50 2 2 02/08/2017  Purchase Invoice AUTOM Automatic Electric Ltd. 7138 1,500.00 262.50 1,762.50
Sub Totals 3,300.00 577.50 3,877.50
D 21.50 3 3 07/08/2017  Purchase Invoice S0MO0S Sullivan Corporation 7138 650.00 139.75 789.75
Sub Totals 550.00 139.75 789.75
| N 0.00 8 Notional1 20/08/2017  Purchase Invoice EURDO2 EURQ Supplier 7138 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 |
Sub Totals 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Z 0.00 & 6 08/03/2017  PurchaseInvoice  TESO01 Thompson Retail Sore 7138 600.00 0.00 600.00
Z 0.00 7 7 10/08/2017  Purchase Invoice GATO12 Gatsby Antiques (K] Limited 7138 700.00 0.00 700.00
Sub Totals 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00
Totals 6§,250.00 717.25 6,967.25

And on the ‘Generate VAT Returns’ summary, the Notional VAT amounts will be displayed in
Box 2 [VAT due on acquisitions from other EC Member States] and in Box 4 [VAT reclaimed
on purchases and other inputs (including acquisitions from the EC)].
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Q Generate VAT Returns for the period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017

VAT due on sales and other outputs:

VAT due on acquisitions from other EC Member States:

Total VAT due:

VAT reclaimed on purchases and other inputs (including acquisitions from the EC):

Met VAT to be paid:

Total value of sales and all other outputs excluding any VAT:

Total value of purchases and all other inputs excluding any VAT (including exempt purchases):

Total value of all supplies of goods and related costs, excluding any VAT, to other EC member states:

Total value of acquisitions of goods and related costs excluding any VAT, from other EC member states:

View Details

cl-B-MoNl NN~

DRIVE

533.75

936,00
439,75
445,25

2,750

2,650

Save Close
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GENERATE & SuUBMIT

|TO GENERATE A VAT RETURN

To generate a VAT Return, highlight the appropriate VAT Return period in the VAT Return
browse, then click the [Generate] icon. You must select an [Open] period.

) DRIVE (Version 3.0)

File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help

9 E‘___L f;é % - S @ % % @ @ View |Current Year Transactions

| DRIVE Desktop [ vaT RETURN

The Generate VAT Return window will appear, showing the summary VAT Figures

Io Generate VAT Returns for the period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017 X
DRIVE

VAT due onsales and other outputs:
VAT due aon acquisitions from other EC Member States: E 489.75
Total VAT due: B 1,023.50
VAT reclaimed on purchases and other inputs (including acguisitions from the EC): n 717.25
Net VAT to be paid: B 306.25
Total value of sales and all other outputs excluding any VAT: ﬂ 2,730
Total value of purchases and all other inputs excluding any VAT (including exempt purchases): ﬂ 6,250
Total value of all supplies of goods and related costs, excluding any VAT, to other EC member states: B 0
Total value of acquisitions of goods and related costs excluding any VAT, from other EC member states: H 0

View Details Save Close

To see the detailed VAT Return breakdown click on the [View Details] icon.

© Report Preview - m] x

e G ER R B

VAT Return Report

FromMonth:  July/2017

ToMonth :  September/207

summary.

VAT Payable/ (Repayable) -183.50
/AT onSales/Outputs 533.75
/AT due on acquisitions from other EC Member Sates 0.00

Total VATdue 53375
/AT on Purchases/Inputs 71725

-183.50

VAT Rate Breakdown : Sales/Outputs
Current Period

VAT Code VAT Description VAT Rate Het VAT Gross
) Standard Rate of 175% 750 T.250.00 Z18.75 TA68.75
c Standard Rate of 21% 2100 1,500.00 315.00 1,815.00
Totals 2,750.00 533.75 3,283.75

VAT Rate Breakdown : Purchases/Inputs
Current Period

VAT Code VAT Description VAT Rate Net VAT Gross
E Ttandard Rate of 175% 750 330000 57750 337750
D Special Rate of 205% 2150 650.00 139.75 789.75
N Notionsl VAT 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
z ZeroRate 0.00 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00

Totals 6,250.00 717.25 6,067.25 w

>
Current Page No.: 1 Total Page No.: 3 Zoom Factor: 100%
....... cager - T
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Once you are happy with the figures generated then click the [Save] icon. You will get the
following message

Confirm

Are you sure you want to generate the VAT Return for the
period 1st July 2017 - 30th September 20177

Click [Yes] to close the window and update the Return Status of the VAT Return. On the VAT
Return window, the [Return Status] will be changed from [Open] to [Generated].

VAT RETURN

START DATE EMD DATE DUEDATE  DATE RECEIV... ORIGINAL A... OUTSTAMNDIM... RETURM STATUS
01012017 31/03/2017 07/05/2017 0.00 0.00  Fulfiled
01/04/2017 30/06/2017 07/08/2017 0.00 0.00 Fulfiled
01/07/2017 30/09/2017 07/11/2017 0.00 0.00 Generated

Return Status changed to Generated from Open
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TO SUBMIT THE VAT RETURN

To submit a VAT Return, highlight the appropriate VAT Return period in the VAT Return browse,
then Click the [Submit] icon.

&) DRIVE (Version 3.0)

File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports  Tools  Theme

-

eSS

| DRIVE Desktop ([ vaT RETURN

The figures which were calculated when the VAT Return was Generated will be displayed.

0 Submit VAT Returns for the period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017 e
DRIVE

VAT due onsales and other outputs: 2,832.20
VAT due on acquisitions from other EC Member States: H 66.60
Total VAT due: 3 | 2,398.80
VAT reclaimed on purchases and other inputs {including acquisitions from the EC): n 1,171.00
Net VAT to be paid: E 1,727.80
Total value of sales and all other outputs excluding any VAT: E 18,861
Total value of purchases and all other inputs excluding any VAT {including exempt purchases): ﬂ 5,855
Total value of all supplies of goods and related costs, excluding any VAT, to other EC member states: B 111
Total value of acquisitions of goods and related costs excluding any VAT, from other EC member states: n 333
iWhen you submit this VAT information you are making a legal dedaration that the information is ime
and complete. A false dedaration can resultin prosecution. ;

View Details Manually Adjust | | Submit | | Close

MANUAL ADJUSTMENT OF VAT RETURN

There is also an option to [Manually Adjust] the figures on the return before submitting your
VAT return to HMRC. This allows for situations which DRIVE does not handle, such as flat rate
VAT.

Click the [Manually Adjust] option, the following message will appear advising you that any
adjustment which you make will not affect the nominal code balance or transactions.

Confirm *

made here do not affect nominal code balances or

o You are about to manually adjust the VAT Return. Adjustments
transactions.

Cancel

Click [OK].

(®
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An additional column [Adjusted Values] will appear which will duplicate the figures in the
[DRIVE] column but allow for edits to the non calculated boxes e.g. the values of Total VAT Due
[Box 3] and Net VAT to be paid [Box 5] cannot be adjusted. These two boxes will be read-only.

@ Submit VAT Returns for the period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017 * X
DRIVE Adjusted Values

VAT due on sales and other outputs: 533.75 533.75
VAT due on acquisitions from other EC Member States: H 489.75 489.75
Total VAT due: E 1,023.50 1,023.50
VAT reclaimed on purchases and ather inputs (including acquisitions from the EC): n 717.25 717.25
Net VAT to be paid: B 306,25 306.25
Total value of sales and all other outputs excluding any VAT: E 2,750 2,750
Total value of purchases and all other inputs excluding any VAT (including exempt purchases): n 5,250 6,250
Total value of all supplies of goods and related costs, excluding any VAT, to other EC member states: B 1] 125
Total value of acquisitions of goods and related costs excluding any VAT, from other EC member states: E a 40d
When you submit this VAT information you are making a legal dedaration that the information is true
and complete. A false dedaration can result in prosecution.

View Details Manually Adjust Submit Close

FINALISE VAT RETURN SUBMISSION

You will only be able to submit the VAT Return to HMRC when you have ticked the declaration
checkbox. This is compulsory.

Declaration: When you submit this VAT information you are making a legal declaration that
the information is true and compete. A false declaration can result in prosecution.

We strongly advise that you check and confirm that the figures which are displayed on screen
are as expected and correct. If any figures are incorrect after a VAT Return has been submitted
you will not be able to make any amendments on DRIVE, as per HMRC requirements any
additional adjustments will have to be done directly through HMRC.

@ Submit VAT Returns for the period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017 X
DRIVE
VAT due onsales and other outputs: 533.75
VAT due on acquisitions from other EC Member States: H 439.75
Total VAT due: B 1,023.50
VAT reclaimed on purchases and other inputs {including acquisitions from the EC}: n 717.25
Net VAT to be paid: B 306.25
Total value of sales and all other outputs excluding any VAT: E 2,750
Total value of purchases and all other inputs exduding any VAT (including exempt purchases): 6,250
Total value of all supplies of goods and related costs, excluding any VAT, to other EC member states: B a
Total value of acquisitions of goods and related costs excluding any VAT, from other EC member states: n 1]
#hen you submit this VAT information you are making a legal dedaration that the information is true;
and complete, A false dedaration can result in prosecution, ;
4 3
View Details Manually Adjust Submit Close
Before submitting the VAT Return you must tick the box
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Click [OK] if you want to proceed with submitting the VAT Return to HMRC.

On successful submission, you will receive a confirmation message on your screen with the
[Bundle Number], [Payment Indicator], [Charge Reference Number] and [Processing Date
and Time.] See example below:

@ Submit VAT Returns for the period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017 *
DRIVE
VAT due onsales and other outputs: 533.75
VAT due on acquisitions from other EC Member States: E 489.75
Total VAT due: Information X E 1,023.50
VAT reclaimed on purchases and other n 717.25
VAT Return successfully Submitted.
Net VAT to be paid: Bundle Number: 393604023632 E 306.25
Payment Indicator: BANK
Charge Reference Number:
Total value of sales and all other outpy Processing Date: 22/03/2019 01:19 PM E 2,750
Total value of purchases and all other i ﬂ 6,250
Total value of all supplies of goods an ates: B 1]
Total value of acquisitions of goods and related costs excluding anyWAT, from other EC member states: n V]
When you submit this VAT information you are making a legal dedaratiorfthat the information is true v
and complete. A false dedaration can result in prosecution,
View Details Manually Adjust Close
Confirmation message for VAT Return successfully submitted.

©
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EXCEPTIONS THAT MAY OCCUR

|1. INCLUDE TRANSACTIONS PRIOR TO THE VAT RETURN START DATE

If there are VAT transactions recorded in the system dated prior to the VAT return start date
and which have not been included in an earlier VAT Return then the following message will
appear

unts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help

-
; ‘.g ) T view orentvesr Tamsactors_~]

VAT RETURN

START DATE END DATE DUE DATE DATERECEIVED  ORIGINAL AMOUNT | OUTSTAMDING AM...  RETURNSTATUS
01/01/2017 31/03/2017 07/05/2017 0.00 0.00 | Fulfiled
01/04/2017 30/06/2017 07/08/2017 0.00 0.00 | Fulfiled
01/07/2017 30/09/2017 07/11/2017 0.00 0.00 Open

e VAT Return 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017 X

2 transactions exist, dating back to 2nd January 2017 which are prior
to this VAT retun start date.

To viewthese transactions dlick here

Do you want to include these transactions on this VAT Return?

oK Cancel

Tick [Do you want to include these transactions on this VAT Return] to include them in this
VAT Return.

To view these transactions click on the [click here] hyperlink

@ DRIVE (Version 3.0 - ped
File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help
O T = v o [ 7
- o T view
Ewm= K4 2
DRIVE Desktop ‘ VAT RETURN
VAT Return 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017 x
Expenses a START DATE o - P INAL AMOUNT | OUTSTANDING AM... RETURN STATUS
01/01/2017 31t 0.00 0.00 | Fulfiled
ER Cllent & ContactData... | a7 0l 2transactions exist, dating back to 2nd January 2017 which are prior e oo Bt
to this VAT return start date.
Jobs 01/07/2017 30, 0.00 0.00 Open
S staff -
To viewthese transactions dick here . - 0 'y
e e Click here to view the prior transactions
DRIVE Desktop Do you want to indude these trafisactions on this VAT Return?
My Communications
r oK Cancel
Document Managemer
Transactions prior to 1st July 2017 X
Deadiine Mal ° 3 Y
Marketing
Dashboardsl 8 @ column header here to group by that cotumn
DOCNO REFNO DATE TYPE CUSTOMER  NET VAT GROSS VATCODE  VATRATE  YEARFLAG
Workflow M{ , 4 El 02/01/2017  Purchase In... AUTD04 500.00 87.50 587.50 A 17.50 Current
3 3 08/03/2017 Purchase In... TES001 ©00.00 0.00 600.00 Z 0.00 Current
WIP Ledger|
Ecesledge;
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You will be asked to re-confirm that you want to include these transactions

Confirm

Are you sure you want to include these transactions on this
VAT Return?

Click [Yes] or [No].

2. TRANSACTIONS NOT INCLUDED IN THE RETURN

Before the final submission of the VAT Return to HMRC the system will perform an additional
[Validation] check for transactions not being included in the return and will prompt you to
confirm that you are happy to submit without these transactions. See example message below

}© submit VAT Returns for the period Tst July 2017 to 30th September 2017

DRIVE
VAT due on sales and other outputs: 533.75

VAT due on acquisitions from other EC Member States: 489.75

Total VAT due: Confirm b 1,023.50
VAT reclaimed on purchasg 717.25

There are transactions posted to this VAT period which are not
included on this VAT Return.
Are you sure you want to submit the VAT Return for the period
1st July 2017 - 30th September 2017
without including those additional transactions?

Net VAT to be paid: 306.25

Total value of sales and al 2,750

Total value of purchases a 6,250

Total value of all supplies Cancel

Total value of acquisitions of goods and related costs excluding any VAT, fromfother EC member states

i}

i}

When you submit this VAT information you are making a legal dedaration that thefinformation is true v
and complete. A false dedaration can result in prosecution.

View Details Manually Adjust Close

Confirmation message pops Up on screen before you submit

Click [OK] to proceed with submitting the VAT Return to HMRC without these transactions or
[Cancel] to abandon the submission and review the transactions.

©
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VIEWING YOUR VAT RETURN

To view your VAT Return, highlight the appropriate VAT Return and click on the [View Return]
icon.

&) DRIVE (Version 3.0)

File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help

© !‘_| 1& E] - % @ ﬁ % @ "f{__%}l View |Current Year Transactions

| DRIVE Desktop [ vaT RETURN

Along with the standard VAT Return details you will also be able to see the submission details:

Processing Date, Bundle Number, Payment Indicator, Charge Reference Number,
Submitted by, and Submitted on.

I@ View VAT Returns for the pe!)d st July 2017 to 30th September 2017 *
DRIVE

VAT due onsales and other outputs: 533.75
VAT due on acquisitions from other EC Member States: E 489.75
Total VAT due: 3 | 1,023.50
VAT reclaimed on purchases and other inputs {including acquisitions from the EC): n 717.25
Net VAT to be paid: B 306,25
Total value of sales and all other outputs excluding any VAT: E 2,750
Total value of purchases and all other inputs excluding any VAT (including exempt purchases): 6,250
Total value of all supplies of goods and related costs, excluding any VAT, to other EC member states: B 1]
Total value of acquisitions of goods and related costs excluding any VAT, from other EC member states: H 1]
When you submit this VAT information you are making a legal dedaration that the information is true
and complete. A false dedaration can result in prosecution.
Submission Details
Processing Date 22nd March 2019 Submitted by
Bundle Number 398604023692 Submitted on 22nd March 2019
Payment Indicator BANK
Charge Reference Number

View Details Close

If you have adjusted the return you will also see the adjusted values column.
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VAT PAYMENTS
From the VAT Return browse you can view the Payments made to HMRC.
To view the Payments made to HMRC click the [Payments] icon.

) DRIVE (Version 3.0)

File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Toecls Theme Help

EE 109Gy @ |
. - 5 I 52 0 View |Current Year Transactions =
] | Q 'ﬁ L -L_?# |

| DRIVE Desktop ([ vaT RETURN
Enter the start and end dates of the range you want to check and click the [Retrieve] icon.

HMRC will then return the amounts paid and the dates those payments were made.

©) VAT Return - Payment — [m| X
From Date | AEVORNENRE] -~ ToDate  31/12/2018 ~ Retrieve
7 5
Date Received Amount Received
12/02/2017 1,534.65

VAT LIABILITIES
From the VAT Return browse you can view the Liabilities to HMRC.
To view the Liabilities to HMRC click the [Liabilities] icon.

) DRIVE (Version 3.0)

File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help

EE 109G YO |
. - 5 I 52 0 View |Current Year Transactions =
] | Q 'ﬁ L -L_?# |

| DRIVE Desktop [| vat reTURN

Enter the start and end dates of the range you want to check and click the [Retrieve] icon.

@) Liabilities at HMRC X
From Date |01/01/2018 ~ ToDate |31/12/2018 - Retrieve
= 5
Period From Period Ta Type Original Amt. Qutstanding Amt. Due On
01/01/2017 |01/02/2017 | VAT Return Debit Charge 463,872.00 08/03/2017

HMRC will then return the applicable VAT Periods, the original amount of VAT due, what has
been paid and the date any liabilities are due.
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MAKE VAT PAYMENT TO HMRC

To make a payment to HMRC for VAT, click on the [Make a Payment] icon on the VAT Return
toolbar.

&) DRIVE (Version 3.0)

File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help

© !‘_| 1& E] - % @ ﬁ % @ "f{__%}l View |Current Year Transactions

| DRIVE Desktop [ vaT RETURN

You will get a message to say that you are being redirected to the HMRC website, click [OK].

Information »

You are being redirected to HMRC website, Please follow the
an-screen instructions,

HMRC will ask you for your VRN (VAT Registration Number). You will also need to enter the
month and year of the VAT Return and the amount you are paying.

Your payment details

VAT registration number (VRN)

Your VAT registration number is 9 numbers long.

VAT accounting period ending
For example, 04 2014
Maonth  Year

)]

Amount to pay

]

Pay in full by the due date or you’ll have to pay a penalty.

Continue

Is there anything wrong with this page?
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MULTIPLE VAT ENTITIES (COST CENTRES)

Where the practice has more than one entity type indicated by multiple cost centre’s then you

will be able to associate VAT numbers to each cost centre and submit VAT returns for each
entity.

The VAT Number of each cost centre must be unique and will be validated through HMRC.

SETTING UP VAT FOR MULTIPLE ENTITIES
Step 1: You must setup your data with Cost Centres

From [Tools], [Settings], [General], [Setup]

@) Settings >
215 General ~ | General Setup |
i|Z] Practice Details
B # Default Settings
=5 Staff se Activities
-[Z] Codes . S
-[Z] Default ValuesMandatory Fields Use Recurring Job
-[Z] Other Information Use Departments Use Cost Centre ]
E E_‘MEMSMS Settings Hide Closed Clients Use Publish Tick box for Document
iary
=5 Clients Hide Closed Jobs Use Address Link
El Codes Derive Web from E-Mail Use Skype
El Default ValuesMandatory Fields Hide Closed Suppliers
--[Z] Other Information
~~[Z] Document Path Add Sub-Contact as General Contact MNever -
=I-5 Jobs
[E] Codes Use DefaultJob On Request -
--[E] Default Values/Mandatory Fields If WIP Limit is exceeded Warn -
--[Z] Other Information
-J-Ei‘ WIP Ledger If Fees Limit iz exceeded Warn -
~[E] setup If WIP Budget is exceeded Warn -
[Z] control/Default Codes
...[Z] Expense Control Setup If Fees Budget is exceeded Warn -
1[5 Fees Ledger Recurring Entries Generation Option Do not Generate -
-[F] Bill/Credit Note Setup at the system startup
-[E] Draft Biling Setup Client Address as default Sub-Contact Address
~[Z] Bilicredit Note Template User can change Password
-[Z] Lodgement/Receipt Setup ) e
...[Z] Interest Calculation Enhanced Linked Client Functionality
-} Purchase Ledger Keep Contact1 in Mail Merge
El Supplier Codes Use Quotes
El Supplier Default Values/Mandatory Fields Auto Add Quote for New Jobs
[Z] supplier Other Information
..[2] Purchase Invoice/Cr. Note Check for up.dates when package opens !
.[E] Supplier Document Path Timeout Period {(seconds) o 5
=121 Nominal hd

oK | | Cancel

Tick the ‘Use Cost Centre’ checkbox
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Step 2: From [Tools], [Settings], [Reports], [VAT Settings]

Settings
© setting

-5 Jobs
-[Z] Codes
-[Z] Default ValuesMandatory Fields
--[Z] Other Information
-5 WIP Ledger
B setwp
-[Z] Control/Default Codes
-[Z] Expense Control Setup
-7 Fees Ledger
El Bill {Credit Note Setup

El Draft Biling Setup
El Bill {Credit Mote Template
-[Z] Lodgement/Receipt Setup
-[Z] Interest Calculation
-5 Purchase Ledger
-[Z] Supplier Codes
El Supplier Default Values Mandatory Fields
-[Z] Supplier Other Information
-[Z] Purchase Invoice/Cr. Note
El Supplier Document Path
-5 Nominal

=157 Integration

-[E] Accounts Production
2] Personal Tax

E Corporation Tax
El Company Secretary

El Document Management
[Z] RIS Production Suite

5] ®apL

>

| VAT Settings

VAT on Cash Basis
VAT on Payment to Supplier ]

VAT an Receipt from Client [}

[ Cost Centres Represent VAT Entities

| | Cancel

Tick the ‘Cost Centres Represent VAT Entities’ checkbox
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SETTING UP A COST CENTRE

From [Tools], [Lookups], [Cost Centre]

) Lookups - Activity *
™S

- Activity ~
- Banker
Books In Status
Books In Type
- Business Type
- Campaign Type
- Client Account Status
- Client Accounts Payment Type
- Client Accounts Receipt Type [ Click here to open Activity Lookup
- Client Accounts Transfer Type
- Client Category
- Client Source
- Communication Status
- Communication Type

-~ Cost Cenire

- Country
- County v

Close

Click on the “Click here to open the cost centre lookup’ hyperlink

@ Cost Centres *
copE ~| NAME Add
IR23 1 Business in Dublin e
023 6 Buisness ither than EU countries !
5U5 9 Suspense Cost Centre Delete
UKCC1 8 Business in Unitedkingdom
oK Cancel
4 Records

Click [Add] and enter the code and name of the cost centre and its associated HMRC VAT
number and click [OK].

@ Edit a Cost Centre ot

Cost Centre Code PART

Cost Centre Name Fartnership

WAT Number 753927754

| oK | | Cancel

O
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VALIDATING YOUR VAT NUMBER WITH HMRC

Before you can submit VAT returns by cost centre you will need to validate each VAT number

with the HMRC.

Select the required cost centre record from the VAT Return browse

©) DRIVE (Version 3.0)
File View Postings Accounts Marketing Reports Tools Theme Help

© 1 9 &\ & ¢ View
o % - - £
DRIVE Desktop | VAT RETURN
L__| My Diary Cost Centre
D My Tasks i — —]
COMP  Company ELDRRIIE
EQ Time Manager PART Partnership
;é Timesheets SUSP  Unallocated Purchase Ledger Credits
=

You will get a message to say that you are being redirected to the HMRC website, click [OK].

x

Information

You are being redirected to HMRC website, Please follow the
on-screen instructions,

See ‘Authorisation Process’, Page 3
Enter/Paste the [Authorisation Code] issued to you by HMRC.

Repeat this process for each Cost Centre/VAT Entity.
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ACCESS RIGHTS TO GENERATE, VIEW & SUBMIT VAT THROUGH HMRC (MTD)

In order to generate and/or submit VAT Returns to HMRC you will need to be given access
rights.

ACCESS RIGHTS
Click [Tools] > [Staff Access Rights] or [User Access Groups]
Click [VAT Returns] on the left panel.

Under the VAT Returns heading, select the appropriate access rights

EB Pata selechon ﬂl‘-\T Return \
i b Clients
Jobs ~" Access ~ Edit

Staff | MNew v Delete
Communications
Scanned Documents v View ¥/ Generatz ff—
Events/Tasks/Meetings + Submit | Payment

iR Workflow
2 Access Functions ' Liability v Make a Payment

Clients v Adjustment /
Staff

Communications
Suppliers

WIP Ledger

Fees Ledger

Purchase Ledger

Bank and Cash

Mominal Ledger
Reports

Other

Recurring Entries
Scanned Documents
Deadline Management
Events/Tasks/Meetings
Client Accounting

Fund Management

Data Mining

- Lookups
- GDPR

Click [OK].
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CHANGES TO SYSTEM DEFINED 'IRELAND' DEADLINES

Due to the introduction of PAYE Modernisation in Ireland, ‘P’ forms have been abolished from
the Tax Year 2019 by Revenue. And therefore the following deadlines have been removed and a
new deadline has been added. This will not affect previous years existing deadlines.

REMOVED

P35 - Annual summary of all amounts (Income Tax, Employers and Employees PRSI together
with Universal Social Charge and where applicable Local Property Tax) payable by an Employer
to the Revenue

P60 - Certificate of employee's annual pay and deductions

P30 - Monthly or Quarterly return of PAYE, USC, PRSI & LPT to the Revenue

NEW

RS - Revenue Submission
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WEEK 31/12/2018 - 04/01/2019 = WEEK 53/WEEK 1

As per ISO 8601 standard, the following rules have been introduced in Timesheet Week No.
e |If the Practice Year starts from Monday to Thursday, then it falls in Week No. 1.

e If the Practice Year starts from Friday to Sunday, then it falls in Week No. 52/53 of the
previous year.

© Timesheets - O X
HEE® 9 H
| T ] ]
Pass Pass All
Staff Member MMAYBERR. Nigel Mayberr n Week Start 02 January 2017 Total Hours Entered 0.00

Week No. 2017/Week No. 1 - Week End 08 January 2017 Accountable Hours 37.30
o R SR 000

CLIENT | NAME [ 208 | wir | rate [RaTEA..| Monz [TUEs [weED 4| THUS [ FRIs | saT7 [ suns [ amounT | NOTES | pass |

]

3

]

Chargeable Hours 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Chargeable 0.00%

Non-ChargeableHours 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 i Start

Total Hours Entered 0.00 000 000 000 000 000 0.00
Accountable Hours 730 730 730 730 730 000 0.00 00:00:00
Hours Outstanding 000 000 000 000 000 000 0.00
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ACCESS RIGHTS FOR BANK RECONCILIATIONS

To create, edit or delete bank reconciliations you will need to be given access rights.

|ACCESS RIGHTS

Click [Tools] > [Staff Access Rights] or [User Access Groups]

Click [Bank and Cash] on the left panel.

Under the Bank Reconciliation heading, select the appropriate access rights

@ Access Group

Access Group Manager | Select All | | Unselect All

Receipts Payments
Jobs Access Edit Access Edit

Communications
Scanned Documents Bank Transfer Bank Recondiiation
Events/Tasks/Meetings Access Edit Access Edit
B = Acoews:::kj:cu;ons e Delete New Delete
----- Clients

..... Staff

----- Communications

----- Suppliers

----- WIP Ledger

----- Fees Ledger

----- Purchase Ledger

= Bank and Cash

----- Nominal Ledger

..... Reports

..... Other

----- Recurring Entries

----- Scanned Documents

----- Deadline Management
----- Events Tasks/Meetings
----- Client Accounting

----- Fund Management

----- Data Mining

..... Lookups

..... GDPR oK | | Cancel
----- VAT Return

Click [OK].
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